

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-3271, 16-4068

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF ARKANSAS & EASTERN
OKLAHOMA, d/b/a PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT PLAINS;

JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE DOE #3,

Appellees,

v.

CINDY GILLESPIE, Director,
Arkansas Department of Human Services,
in her official capacity,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas (Hon. Kristine Baker)

APPELLANT'S OPPOSITION TO REHEARING *EN BANC*

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

LEE P. RUDOFSKY
Arkansas Solicitor General

CHARLES LYFORD
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Arkansas
Attorney General
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
lee.rudofsky@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. States’ Power to Exclude Unqualified Medical Providers	6
B. Federal Oversight and Enforcement of the Medicaid Act.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
A. The Panel Properly Considered the Whole Statute in Interpreting 42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(23)(A)	12
B. The Circuit Split is Overstated and Outdated.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>First Med. Health Plan v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Geston v. Anderson</i> , 729 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Guzman v. Shewry</i> , 552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Harris v. Olszewski</i> , 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Midwest Foster Care & Adoption Ass’n v. Kincaide</i> , 712 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arizona v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	15

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)	1, 4, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	3, 8, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....	1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	10

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(c)(2).....	7
42 C.F.R. § 1002.213	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-77-1718	7
Ark. Admin. Code § 016.06.35-161.400	7
